accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
   Excluding non-cash impairment charges is useful as it measures the
   operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions
   made in the normal course of business.  Impairments reflect the impact
   of long-term decisions and investments that were made in prior periods.
   Reconciliation of earnings without impairment charges to net loss as
   reported is as follows:

   For the Quarter Ended December 26, 2009
   ---------------------------------------
   Pro forma
   Impact of   Without
   As   Impairment  Impairment
   Reported  Charges (A)   Charges
   --------  -----------   -------
   (Unaudited)

   Operating (loss) income   $(6,910)   $29,755   $22,845

   Interest expense   (2,410)   -   (2,410)
   Other income, net   184   -   184
   ---   ---   ---

   (Loss) income before income taxes   (9,136)   29,755   20,619
   Income tax expense   (7,996)   (1,807)   (9,803)
   ------   ------   ------

   Consolidated net (loss) income   (17,132)   27,948   10,816

   Less: net income attributable to
   noncontrolling interest   (395)   -   (395)
   ----   ---   ----

   Net (loss) income attributable
   to Mueller Industries, Inc.   $(17,527)   $27,948   $10,421
   ========   =======   =======

   Diluted (loss) earnings per share   $(0.47)   $0.74   $0.28
   ======   =====   =====

   (A) The impairment charges, primarily goodwill, are estimates that
   will be adjusted, if necessary, after certain valuation procedures